
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 707 

  ANSWERED ON 07/02/2023 

 

NEW SCHEMES TO ENHANCE ROAD CONNECTIVITY 

 

707.  KUNWAR DANISH ALI: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the total number of projects under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 

which have been completed successfully in the State of Uttar Pradesh during each of 

the last three years; districtwise; 

(b)  the number of projects under PMGSY that are still pending in Uttar Pradesh and the 

reasons therefor, district-wise; 

(c)  the time by which the pending projects under PMGSY are likely to be completed; 

(d)  whether the Government has proposed to introduce new schemes to ensure 

development of roads and link routes to enhance road connectivity; and 

(e)  if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)        The total number of projects completed under all the interventions/ verticals of 

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in the State of Uttar Pradesh during each of 

the last three years is given below:- 

  

Year Works completed 

No. of Roads Road Length (in km) No. of Bridges 

2019-20 55 376.08 0 

2020-21 94 717.76 0 

2021-22 216 3,368.44 3 

Total  365  4,462.28  3 

  

The district- wise details are given at Annexure-I. 

  

(b)          As on date 1,679 no of roads of 11,536.67 km and 8 bridges are pending for 

construction in Uttar Pradesh under all the intervention/ verticals of PMGSY. District-wise 

details are given at Annexure-II. All the works sanctioned under PMGSY-II have been 

completed. Of the works sanctioned under PMGSY-I, 2 roads of Mainpuri and Ballia district 

are pending, these roads are proposed for dropping. Of the works sanctioned under 

RCPLWEA, 6 roads in Chandauli and Sonebhadra districts are pending on account of forest 

issue. Other 1671 roads  pending are of  PMGSY-III.   

 

(c)           The timeline for completion of projects under PMGSY-I & II was September, 2022 

whereas for Road Connectivity Project for Left Wing Extremism Affected 

Areas (RCPLWEA), it is March 2023. The timeline for completion of PMGSY-III is March 

2025.  

  

(d) to (e) As of now, no proposal is under consideration for introducing any new vertical 

under PMGSY. 

  

****** 



  



      Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 707 due for reply on 07.02.2023 

District-wise details of works completed under PMGSY during each of the last three years in the state of Uttar Pradesh 

(Road length in km) 

Sr.No. District 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

No. of  

Roads  

Completed 

Road  

Length  

Completed 

No. of  

Bridges 

Completed 

No. of  

Roads  

Completed 

Road  

Length 

 Completed 

No. of  

Bridges 

 Completed 

No. of  

Roads  

Completed 

Road  

Length  

Completed 

No. of  

Bridges  

Completed 

1 Agra 2 5.40 0 0 0.00 0 3 14.68 0 

2 Aligarh 0 5.40 0 3 16.55 0 1 61.00 0 

3 Prayagraj 1 10.10 0 2 10.70 0 3 112.85 0 

4 Ambedkarnagar 0 14.30 0 3 4.30 0 10 110.52 0 

5 Auraiya 3 29.48 0 0 0.00 0 1 7.50 0 

6 Azamgarh 1 5.10 0 0 0.00 0 20 141.28 0 

7 Badaun 0 0.00 0 1 10.18 0 3 61.47 0 

8 Baghpat 2 13.30 0 0 0.00 0 3 18.03 0 

9 Bahraich 0 0.00 0 2 11.35 0 3 48.10 0 

10 Ballia 1 0.00 0 2 13.31 0 3 58.80 0 

11 Balrampur 0 0.00 0 2 12.35 0 6 39.30 0 

12 Banda 0 0.00 0 0 11.00 0 1 6.00 0 

13 Barabanki 1 0.00 0 2 14.28 0 4 59.08 0 

14 Bareilly 4 10.13 0 1 12.00 0 3 32.75 0 

15 Basti 0 0.00 0 2 14.55 0 2 11.03 0 

16 Bijnor 0 0.00 0 1 8.64 0 7 59.99 0 

17 Bulandshahr 0 0.00 0 1 7.59 0 6 68.79 0 

18 Chandauli 1 14.85 0 0 0.00 0 3 38.90 0 

19 Chitrakoot 0 1.10 0 1 4.50 0 0 11.90 0 

20 Deoria 0 0.00 0 2 12.05 0 6 47.84 0 

21 Etah 0 0.00 0 1 8.30 0 5 98.70 0 

22 Etawah 2 0.83 0 2 11.80 0 2 17.30 0 

23 Ayodhya 2 12.60 0 3 13.95 0 0 5.26 0 

24 Farrukhabad 1 10.50 0 1 13.75 0 5 83.85 0 

25 Fatehpur 0 0.00 0 1 11.50 0 0 11.50 0 

26 Firozabad 1 9.19 0 0 0.00 0 1 30.80 0 

27 G.B. Nagar 0 0.00 0 1 7.60 0 2 20.65 0 

28 Ghaziabad 0 0.00 0 2 8.05 0 1 22.96 0 



29 Ghazipur 0 0.00 0 2 18.10 0 7 89.04 0 

30 Gonda 1 1.85 0 1 10.00 0 0 50.26 0 

31 Gorakhpur 0 5.00 0 2 10.00 0 8 47.77 0 

32 Hamirpur 0 0.00 0 2 11.50 0 1 5.40 0 

33 Hardoi 0 0.00 0 0 6.25 0 2 68.63 0 

34 Hathras 1 3.67 0 0 0.00 0 0 11.00 0 

35 J.B.F.Nagar 1 4.96 0 1 5.89 0 1 26.53 0 

36 Jalaun 1 10.55 0 0 0.00 0 1 19.48 0 

37 Jaunpur 0 0.00 0 2 14.60 0 2 133.40 0 

38 Jhansi 0 0.50 0 2 18.66 0 3 17.71 0 

39 Kannauj 0 5.00 0 2 7.15 0 3 27.13 0 

40 Kanpur Dehat 4 35.61 0 0 0.00 0 2 11.80 0 

41 Kanpur Nagar 2 20.42 0 0 0.00 0 0 2.63 0 

42 Kaushambi 3 21.10 0 0 0.00 0 2 32.53 0 

43 Kushinagar 0 0.50 0 2 10.85 0 3 61.93 0 

44 Lakhimpur-Kherii 0 0.00 0 2 14.79 0 0 10.35 0 

45 Lalitpur 0 0.00 0 2 16.40 0 0 36.70 0 

46 Lucknow 0 0.00 0 2 13.83 0 0 14.10 0 

47 Maharajganj 0 0.00 0 2 12.28 0 6 52.45 0 

48 Mahoba 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 10.09 0 

49 Mainpuri 0 0.00 0 1 4.70 0 7 60.84 0 

50 Mathura 0 0.00 0 2 15.90 0 0 40.45 0 

51 Mau 3 19.85 0 1 9.50 0 0 2.00 0 

52 Meerut 1 0.76 0 1 9.85 0 0 75.88 0 

53 Mirzapur 0 6.00 0 2 3.97 0 4 54.30 0 

54 Moradabad 0 0.00 0 2 10.80 0 7 73.52 0 

55 Muzaffarnagar 1 9.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 42.69 0 

56 Pilibhit 8 14.70 0 1 5.27 0 3 70.60 1 

57 Pratapgarh 0 0.00 0 2 12.97 0 0 43.18 0 

58 Rae Bareli 0 11.20 0 1 1.60 0 0 41.50 0 

59 Rampur 1 2.10 0 1 6.64 0 6 39.65 0 

60 S.K. Nagar 1 1.60 0 2 12.00 0 1 6.50 0 

61 S.R.Nagar(Bhadohi) 1 4.80 0 1 5.25 0 0 35.85 0 

62 Saharanpur 2 9.34 0 0 0.00 0 0 70.35 0 

63 Shahjahanpur 0 0.00 0 2 11.04 0 13 116.90 0 

64 Shrawasti 0 0.00 0 2 12.10 0 3 34.77 0 

65 Siddharathnagar 1 7.00 0 2 13.00 0 0 0.00 0 

66 Sitapur 0 0.00 0 1 7.50 0 1 7.50 0 

67 Sonebhadra 0 20.85 0 4 119.95 0 10 171.13 2 



68 Sultanpur 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 2 61.17 0 

69 Unnao 0 0.00 0 2 12.70 0 3 110.14 0 

70 Varanasi 0 0.00 0 0 7.95 0 4 20.01 0 

71 Hapur 0 0.00 0 1 9.20 0 2 25.54 0 

72 Sambhal 0 0.00 0 1 9.18 0 0 52.43 0 

73 Shamli 1 10.75 0 0 0.00 0 2 44.50 0 

74 Kasganj 0 0.50 0 1 6.41 0 1 16.20 0 

75 Amethi 0 6.20 0 1 1.70 0 2 21.15 0 

Total 55 376.08 0 94 717.76 0 216 3,368.44 3 

  

  



 Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 707 due for 

reply on 07.02.2023 

District-wise details of pending works under PMGSY in the state of Uttar Pradesh 

Sr.No. District  Balance 

No. of Road works Road Length  

(in km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

1 Agra 43 317.44 0 

2 Aligarh 26 204.56 0 

3 Prayagraj 41 289.23 0 

4 Ambedkarnagar 10 59.73 0 

5 Auraiya 5 24.07 0 

6 Azamgarh 54 348.03 0 

7 Badaun 12 65.56 0 

8 Baghpat 2 6.60 0 

9 Bahraich 32 212.94 0 

10 Ballia 15 97.75 0 

11 Balrampur 25 171.05 0 

12 Banda 20 157.97 0 

13 Barabanki 45 356.89 0 

14 Bareilly 34 178.11 0 

15 Basti 18 110.55 0 

16 Bijnor 6 22.05 0 

17 Bulandshahr 24 175.88 0 

18 Chandauli 9 69.23 0 

19 Chitrakoot 10 58.79 0 

20 Deoria 45 330.93 0 

21 Etah 21 134.66 0 

22 Etawah 18 127.02 0 

23 Ayodhya 35 241.55 0 

24 Farrukhabad 11 91.60 0 

25 Fatehpur 38 291.94 0 

26 Firozabad 18 93.51 0 

27 G.B. Nagar 0 0.00 0 

28 Ghaziabad 2 1.67 0 

29 Ghazipur 35 237.00 0 

30 Gonda 44 302.45 0 

31 Gorakhpur 25 130.25 0 

32 Hamirpur 15 115.57 0 

33 Hardoi 56 315.53 0 

34 Hathras 17 89.31 0 

35 J.B.F.Nagar 4 26.05 0 

36 Jalaun 13 87.60 0 

37 Jaunpur 22 138.47 0 

38 Jhansi 26 161.30 0 

39 Kannauj 10 70.84 0 

40 Kanpur Dehat 15 112.89 0 

41 Kanpur Nagar 24 156.28 0 

42 Kaushambi 29 211.17 0 

43 Kushinagar 
39 

274.26 
0 

44 Lakhimpur-Kherii 37 302.81 0 



45 Lalitpur 10 84.26 0 

46 Lucknow 15 121.31 0 

47 Maharajganj 27 176.45 0 

48 Mahoba 12 83.46 0 

49 Mainpuri 2 5.00 0 

50 Mathura 25 231.23 0 

51 Mau 24 165.98 0 

52 Meerut 9 89.52 0 

53 Mirzapur 11 93.42 0 

54 Moradabad 7 34.60 0 

55 Muzaffarnagar 16 129.18 0 

56 Pilibhit 17 112.82 0 

57 Pratapgarh 52 324.27 0 

58 Rae Bareli 46 331.65 0 

59 Rampur 16 80.84 0 

60 S.K. Nagar 19 115.35 0 

61 S.R. Nagar(Bhadohi) 1 1.10 0 

62 Saharanpur 22 152.72 0 

63 Shahjahanpur 26 131.60 0 

64 Shrawasti 12 58.84 0 

65 Siddharathnagar 40 288.89 0 

66 Sitapur 63 472.77 0 

67 Sonebhadra 17 232.40 8 

68 Sultanpur 24 164.36 0 

69 Unnao 56 374.56 0 

70 Varanasi 8 35.60 0 

71 Hapur 8 29.68 0 

72 Sambhal 13 84.56 0 

73 Shamli 9 72.50 0 

74 Kasganj 8 52.60 0 

75 Amethi 34 234.16 0 

Total 1,679 11,536.67 8 

  

 

 


